

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/13/2024 4:34 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1027389

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DONALD R. PATTEE, JR.,
PETITIONER,
v.
GLENN AARON FISHER, AARON FISHER, GLENN
FISHER, AND JOHN DOE,
RESPONDENT.

RESPONDENT GLENN AARON FISHER'S
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

TANDEM LAW
Maggie Diefenbach, WSBA No. 31176
Yvonne M. Benson, WSBA No. 35322
Attorneys for Glen Aaron Fisher
114 NW Canal St., Suite 150
Seattle, WA 98107
(206) 539-5520

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	3
III.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
IV.	STANDARDS FOR REVIEW	5
V.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. Division I Correctly Concluded That Petitioner’s Exclusive Remedy Is Under The IIA	5
	B. Division I Correctly Held That Respondent Is Immune Under The IIA As A Co-Worker In The Same Employ	10
	C. Division I Correctly Rejected Petitioner’s Argument That Respondent Was Not Furthering The Interests Of Google	12
	D. Division I Correctly Rejected Petitioner’s Dual Persona Claim	14
VI.	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Bankhead v. Aztec Constr. Co.</u> 48 Wn. App. 102, 737 P.2d 1291 (1987)	7
<u>Cena v. State</u> 121 Wn. App. 352, 88 P.3d 432 (2004)	8
<u>DuVon v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</u> 116 Wn.2d 749, 753.807 P.2d 876 (1991)	11
<u>Entila v. Cook</u> 187 Wn.2d 480, 386 P.3d 1099 (2017)	13, 14
<u>Evans v. Thompson,</u> 124 Wn.2d 435, 879 P.2d 938 (1994) ..	11, 14, 15, 16
<u>Minton v. Ralston Purina Co.</u> 146 Wn.2d 385, 47 P.2d 556 (2002)	8, 9
<u>Olson v. Stern</u> 65 Wn.2d 871, 400 P.2d 305 (1965)	15
<u>Rushing v. ALCOA</u> 125 Wn. App. 827, 105 P.3d 996 (2005)	7, 8
<u>Shelton v. Azar, Inc.</u> 90 Wn. App. 923, 954 P.2d 352 (1998)	11, 12
<u>Tellerday v. Delong</u> 68 Wn. App. 351, 842 P.2d 1023 (1993)	8

West v. Zeibell
87 Wn.2d 198, 550 P.2d 522 (1976) 8, 9

Wilson v. Boots
57 Wn. App. 734, 790 P.2d 192,
rev. denied, 115 Wn.2d 1015 (1990) 10, 11

STATUTES

RCW 2.06.040 3
RCW 16.08.040 2, 10
RCW 51.04.010 2, 6, 7, 10
RCW 51.08.013 11
RCW 51.12.010 7
RCW 51.24.030 12, 13

COURT RULES

GR 14.1 3
RAP 13.4(b)(4) 3, 5
